

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/28/2018 4:54 PM
No. 51013-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IN RE MARRIAGE OF:

AMY E. COLE,

Appellant,

and

MARK L. COLE,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Law Office of Charles R. Horner, PLLC
Charles R. Horner
WSBA No. 27504
Attorney for Respondent

1001 Fourth Avenue, Ste. 3200
Seattle, Washington 98154
206-381-8454
crhornerpllc@qwestoffice.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. <u>Outcome of 2014 Dissolution Proceeding.</u>	3
B. <u>Mark Assumes Full Summer Residential Time and Joint Decision-Making by No Later Than August 12, 2016.</u>	4
C. <u>No Showing of Domestic Violence Between the Parties After Entry of the 2014 Final Orders Was Made at Trial, Nor Did the Trial Court Find Child Abuse by Mark.</u>	5
D. <u>The Trial Court Finds that Mark Complied with the Conditions in the 2014 Final Parenting Plan.</u>	7
E. <u>Amy's Post-Trial Motion Practice and Failure to Timely Appeal the 2017 Final Orders or Denial of Reconsideration.</u>	7
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. <u>Standard of Review: An Order on a Motion to Vacate May Be Set Aside Only for an Abuse of Discretion.</u>	9

B. <u>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying the Motion to Vacate.</u>	9
1. Only limited bases to vacate under CR 60(b)(11) exist and they do not substitute for a timely appeal.	9
2. In re L.H. was not a change of controlling law that might require vacating the 2017 orders.	11
3. L.H. could not have required vacation of the final modification orders since there has never been a finding herein of a “history of acts of domestic violence.”	12
4. The 2014 orders were <i>res judicata</i> barring the modification judge from finding a limiting factor based on any domestic violence to which they might have referred.	13
5. There was no indication of irregularity in the modification proceeding that might have required vacating the 2017 final orders.	15
C. <u>Analysis Under RCW 26.09.191(n) Was Not Required.</u>	15
D. <u>Amy’s Challenges to the Final Orders and Denial of Reconsideration Cannot be Considered Because She Failed to Timely Appeal.</u>	16
E. <u>Even with a Timely Appeal, the Trial Court’s Disposition Was Supported by Substantial Evidence and Could Not Be Deemed an Abuse of Discretion.</u>	19
1. Amy improperly conflates alleged child abuse, which the trial court has never found, with “a history of acts of domestic violence.”	19
2. Amy failed to assign error to the trial court’s finding of a lack of basis to enter a limiting factor based on child abuse.	21

3. Amy fails to show a lack of substantial evidence to support the modification court's findings.	22
4. The modification court properly exercised its discretion by not imposing restrictions on Mark.	23
F. <u>The Court Should Award Mark His Reasonable Attorneys' Fees on Appeal Because this Appeal is Frivolous.</u>	26
V. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
I. Table of Cases	
<i>Brown v. Superior Underwriters</i> , 30 Wn.App. 303, 305-06, 632 P.2d 887 (1980)	22
<i>Chapman v. Perera</i> , 41 Wn.App. 444, 704 P.2d 1224 (1985)	26
<i>Dioxin/ Organochlorine Center v. Department of Ecology</i> , 119 Wn.2d 761, 771, 837 P.2d 1007 (1992)	5 n.2
<i>In re Interest of J.F.</i> , 109 Wn.App. 718, 722, 37 P.3d 1227 (2001)	16
<i>In re Marriage of C.M.C.</i> , 87 Wn.App. 84, 88, 940 P.2d 669 (1997)	12
<i>In re Marriage of Furrow</i> , 115 Wn.App. 661, 63 P.3d 821 (2003)	10
<i>In re Marriage of Goude</i> , No. 71240-3-I, slip op. at 2 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2014)	20
<i>In re Marriage of Hardt</i> , 39 Wn.App. 493, 693 P.2d 1386 (1985)	10, 15
<i>In re Marriage of Timmons</i> , 94 Wn.2d 594, 597, 617 P.2d 1032 (1980)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Thurston</i> , 92 Wn.App. 494, 499, 963 P.2d 947 (1998)	9-10
<i>In re Parenting and Support of L.H.</i> , 198 Wn.App. 190, 391 P.3d 490 (2016)	8, 11-13, 15, 27
<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn.App. 202, 206, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006)	22

<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn.App. 62, 69, 11 P.3d 833 (2000)	14
<i>Shandola v. Henry</i> , 198 Wn.App. 889, 396 P.3d 395 (2017)	11
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 71, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)	25
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 169, 225 P.3d 973 (2009)	10
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 32 Wn.App. 135, 140-141, 647 P.2d 35 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959)	22
<i>Union Bank, NA v. Vanderhoek Assocs., LLC</i> , 191 Wn.App. 836, 842, 365 P.3d 223 (2015)	9

II. Statutes

RCW 26.09.002	23
RCW 26.09.184	23
RCW 26.09.187	23
RCW 26.09.191	3, 7, 11-14, 19-20
RCW 26.09.191(2)(n)	2, 15-16, 21
RCW 26.09.260	16, 23, 24
Ch. 26.50 RCW	13
RCW 26.50.010	20

III. Court Rules

CR 59	15
CR 60(b)	1, 9-12, 15-17, 27
RAP 5.2(e)	15, 17
RAP 10.3(g)	22
RAP 18.9(a)	23
